The flood alert was removed

River Wylye and tributaries flood alert area

There is no longer a threat of flooding, though standing water and debris may still remain. No further rainfall is forecast. River levels are now falling steadily at the Brixton Deverill, Norton Bavant, South Newton gauge. We will continue to monitor the forecast and re-issue this alert if necessary. There may still be some areas where flood water is present until it can naturally drain away.

Could this information be better? Tell us how to improve it.

Get flood warnings by phone, text or email.

Flood alert area: Tributaries between Norton Ferris and Wilton

Latest river, sea, groundwater and rainfall levels

There are around 3,500 measuring stations, and most are along main rivers and the coast. These levels can help you understand your flood risk now and over the next few days.

Find a river, sea, groundwater or rainfall level in this area

Share this page